From: Adam Osbekoff

To: Chace Pedersen
Subject: RE: SE-24-00023 Thayer - Notice of Application
Date: Tuesday, July 30, 2024 3:41:19 PM

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the Kittitas County network. Do not click
links, open attachments, fulfill requests, or follow guidance unless you recognize the sender
and have verified the content is safe.

Hello Chace

The Snoqualmie Tribe [Tribe] is a federally recognized sovereign Indian Tribe. We were
signatory to the Treaty of Point Elliott of 1855; we reserved certain rights and privileges
and ceded certain lands to the United States. As a signatory to the Treaty of Point Elliot,
the Tribe specifically reserved among other things, the right to fish at usual and
accustomed areas and the “privilege of hunting and gathering roots and berries on open
and unclaimed lands” off-reservation throughout the modern-day state of Washington.

Thank you for the opportunity to review and comment. Based on the information
provided and our understanding of the project and its APE we have no substantive
comments to offer at this time. However, please be aware that if the scope of the project
or the parameters for defining the APE change we reserve the right to modify our current
position.

Thank you.

Adam Osbekoff

From: Chace Pedersen <chace.pedersen@co.kittitas.wa.us>

Sent: Tuesday, July 30, 2024 9:04 AM

To: Dan Young <dan.young@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Marvin Douvier (SH)
<marvin.douvier.sh@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Kim Dawson <kim.dawson@co.kittitas.wa.us>;
adminstaff@kittcom.org; storch@kittcom.org; Julie Kjorsvik <julie.kjorsvik@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Laura
Kukes <laura.kukes@-co.kittitas.wa.us>; Public Health Inspectors
<PublicHealthInspectors@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Lisa Lawrence <lisa.lawrence@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Patti
Stacey <patti.stacey@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Kelee Hodges <kelee.hodges.pw@co kittitas.wa.us>; Candie
Leader <candie.leader@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Tate Mahre <tate.mahre@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Jackie Sharp
<jackie.sharp@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Samantha Cox <samantha.cox@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Josh
Fredrickson <josh.fredrickson@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Cameron Curtis


mailto:adam@snoqualmietribe.us
mailto:chace.pedersen@co.kittitas.wa.us

From: Ken Edwards

To: Chace Pedersen

Subject: RE: SE-24-00023 Thayer - Notice of Application
Date: Tuesday, July 30, 2024 9:08:48 AM
Attachments: image001.png

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the Kittitas County network. Do not click
links, open attachments, fulfill requests, or follow guidance unless you recognize the sender
and have verified the content is safe.

Chace,
Kittitas PUD does not have facilities in the area of this project.
Thanks,

Ken Edwards
Engineering Manager
PUD #1 of Kittitas County
1400 Vantage Highway
Ellensburg, WA 98926 _
Phone: 509-260-2300 Ext 818 PUD
Ken.Edwards@KittitasPUD.com

From: Chace Pedersen <chace.pedersen@co.kittitas.wa.us>

Sent: Tuesday, July 30, 2024 9:04 AM

To: Dan Young <dan.young@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Marvin Douvier (SH)
<marvin.douvier.sh@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Kim Dawson <kim.dawson@co.kittitas.wa.us>;
adminstaff@kittcom.org; storch@kittcom.org; Julie Kjorsvik <julie.kjorsvik@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Laura
Kukes <laura.kukes@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Public Health Inspectors
<PublicHealthInspectors@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Lisa Lawrence <lisa.lawrence@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Patti
Stacey <patti.stacey@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Kelee Hodges <kelee.hodges.pw@co kittitas.wa.us>; Candie
Leader <candie.leader@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Tate Mahre <tate.mahre@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Jackie Sharp
<jackie.sharp@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Samantha Cox <samantha.cox@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Josh
Fredrickson <josh.fredrickson@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Cameron Curtis
<cameron.curtis@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Jeremy Larson <jeremy.larson@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Steph Mifflin
<steph.mifflin@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Haley Mercer <haley.mercer@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Christy Garcia
<christine.garcia@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Ken Edwards <Ken.Edwards@kittitaspud.com>; DAHP SEPA
<sepa@dahp.wa.gov>; enviroreview@yakama.com; Corrine Camuso
<Corrine_Camuso@Yakama.com>; Jessica Lally <Jessica_Lally@Yakama.com>;
noah_oliver@yakama.com; Casey Barney <Casey_Barney@Yakama.com>; kozj@yakamafish-
nsn.gov; Guy Moura <guy.moura@colvilletribes.com>; sam.rushing@colvilletribes.com; Connor Armi


mailto:Ken.Edwards@kittitaspud.com
mailto:chace.pedersen@co.kittitas.wa.us
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From: Corrine Camuso

To: Chace Pedersen

Cc: Casey Barney; Noah Oliver; Jessica Lally; sepa@dahp.wa.gov
Subject: Re: SE-24-00023 Thayer - Notice of Application

Date: Wednesday, July 31, 2024 10:36:20 AM

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the Kittitas County network. Do not click
links, open attachments, fulfill requests, or follow guidance unless you recognize the sender
and have verified the content is safe.

Thank you for contacting the Yakama Nation Cultural Resources Program regarding the
proposed undertaking located within the Yakama Ceded Lands and the traditional territory of
the Yakama. The project is located within a high probability area for encountering resources.
While the SEPA narrative indicates activities would be confined to the existing area of prior
activities and disturbance, the associated map defines a larger area which extends into
undisturbed settings. A cultural resources survey is recommended.

Regards,

Corrine Camuso

Yakama Nation

Cultural Resources Program Archaeologist
Office 509-865-5121 ext. 4776

From: Chace Pedersen <chace.pedersen@co.kittitas.wa.us>

Sent: Tuesday, July 30, 2024 9:04 AM

To: Dan Young; Marvin Douvier (SH); Kim Dawson; adminstaff@kittcom.org; storch@kittcom.org;
Julie Kjorsvik; Laura Kukes; Public Health Inspectors; Lisa Lawrence; Patti Stacey; Kelee Hodges;
Candie Leader; Tate Mahre; Jackie Sharp; Samantha Cox; Josh Fredrickson; Cameron Curtis; Jeremy
Larson; Steph Mifflin; Haley Mercer; Christy Garcia; ken.edwards@kittitaspud.com; DAHP SEPA;
Environmental Review; Corrine Camuso; Jessica Lally; Noah Oliver; Casey Barney; kozj@yakamafish-
nsn.gov; Guy Moura; sam.rushing@colvilletribes.com; Connor Armi;
darnell.sam.adm@colvilletribes.com; john.sirois.adm@colvilletribes.com;
milton.davis.adm@colvilletribes.com; steve@snoqualmietribe.us; dahp@snoqualmietribe.us; Adam
Osbekoff; Mau, Russell E (DOH); tebu4d6l@ecy.wa.gov; lowh461@ECY.WA.GOV;
FormerOrchards@ecy.wa.gov; wendy.neet@ecy.wa.gov; ECY RE CRO SEPA Coordinator;
rand461@ecy.wa.gov; Downes, Scott G (DFW); Nelson, Jennifer L (DFW);
cassandra.weekes@dfw.wa.gov; rivers@dnr.wa.gov; luke.warthen@dnr.wa.gov;
SEPACENTER@dnr.wa.gov; MARTIN.MAUNEY@dnr.wa.gov; amanda.moody@dnr.wa.gov; Hendrix,
Leah D; ken.graham@parks.wa.gov; Larned, Kimberly - FS, WA; Deborah.j.knaub@usace.army.mil;


mailto:Corrine_Camuso@Yakama.com
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From: Shane Johnson

To: Chace Pedersen

Subject: RE: SE-24-00023 Thayer - Notice of Application
Date: Thursday, August 1, 2024 1:36:23 PM

Hello,

Public Health has no comments to make regarding the Thayer SEPA.

Thank you

From: Chace Pedersen <chace.pedersen@co.kittitas.wa.us>

Sent: Tuesday, July 30, 2024 9:04 AM

To: Dan Young <dan.young@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Marvin Douvier (SH)
<marvin.douvier.sh@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Kim Dawson <kim.dawson@co.kittitas.wa.us>;
adminstaff@kittcom.org; storch@kittcom.org; Julie Kjorsvik <julie.kjorsvik@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Laura
Kukes <laura.kukes@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Public Health Inspectors
<PublicHealthInspectors@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Lisa Lawrence <lisa.lawrence@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Patti
Stacey <patti.stacey@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Kelee Hodges <kelee.hodges.pw@co kittitas.wa.us>; Candie
Leader <candie.leader@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Tate Mahre <tate.mahre@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Jackie Sharp
<jackie.sharp@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Samantha Cox <samantha.cox@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Josh
Fredrickson <josh.fredrickson@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Cameron Curtis
<cameron.curtis@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Jeremy Larson <jeremy.larson@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Steph Mifflin
<steph.mifflin@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Haley Mercer <haley.mercer@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Christy Garcia
<christine.garcia@co.kittitas.wa.us>; ken.edwards@kittitaspud.com; DAHP SEPA
<sepa@dahp.wa.gov>; enviroreview@yakama.com; Corrine Camuso
<Corrine_Camuso@Yakama.com>; Jessica Lally <Jessica_Lally@Yakama.com>;
noah_oliver@yakama.com; Casey Barney <Casey_Barney@Yakama.com>; kozj@yakamafish-
nsn.gov; Guy Moura <guy.moura@colvilletribes.com>; sam.rushing@colvilletribes.com; Connor Armi
<connor.armi.hsy@colvilletribes.com>; darnell.sam.adm@colvilletribes.com;
john.sirois.adm@colvilletribes.com; milton.davis.adm@colvilletribes.com;
steve@snoqualmietribe.us; dahp@snoqualmietribe.us; Adam Osbekoff
<adam@snoqualmietribe.us>; Mau, Russell E (DOH) <Russell.Mau@DOH.WA.GOV>;
tebudbl@ecy.wa.gov; lowh461@ECY.WA.GOV; FormerQOrchards@ecy.wa.gov;
wendy.neet@ecy.wa.gov; ECY RE CRO SEPA Coordinator <crosepa@ecy.wa.gov>;
rand461@ecy.wa.gov; Downes, Scott G (DFW) <Scott.Downes@dfw.wa.gov>; Nelson, Jennifer L
(DFW) <Jennifer.Nelson@dfw.wa.gov>; cassandra.weekes@dfw.wa.gov; rivers@dnr.wa.gov;
luke.warthen@dnr.wa.gov; SEPACENTER@dnr.wa.gov; MARTIN.MAUNEY@dnr.wa.gov;
amanda.moody@dnr.wa.gov; Hendrix, Leah D <lhendrix@usbr.gov>; ken.graham@parks.wa.gov;
Larned, Kimberly - FS, WA <kimberly.larned@usda.gov>; Deborah.j.knaub@usace.army.mil;
jenae.n.churchill@usace.army.mil; Jacob.Prilucik@wsdot.wa.gov; SCPlanning@wsdot.wa.gov;
AviationLandUse@wsdot.wa.gov; CMOlcese@bpa.gov; Connell,Valorie L (BPA) - TERR-PASCO
<VLConnell@bpa.gov>; rightofway@pse.com; dylan.marcus@pse.com; jorgenja@cwu.edu;
nelmsk@cwu.edu; brooksideconsulting@gmail.com; tribune@nkctribune.com;
terry@nkctribune.com; Sabrina Nutt <snutt@kvnews.com>; KVNews Legals <legals@kvnews.com>;


mailto:shane.johnson@co.kittitas.wa.us
mailto:chace.pedersen@co.kittitas.wa.us

KITTITAS COUNTY

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

KITTITAS COUNTY

MEMORANDUM

TO: All Staff
FROM: Public Works Plan Review Team
DATE: August 14, 2024
SUBJECT: SE-24-00023 Thayer
ACCESS 1. The parcel does not have an approved access permit on file with Public

Works. An approved access permit for a commercial access shall be
required from the Kittitas County Department of Public Works. Refer to
Title 12 of the Kittitas County Code for access requirements.

2. All commercial and industrial accesses shall be designed in accordance
with Exhibits 1340-1 Driveway Design Templates of the WSDOT Design
Manual.

3. A paved approach is required.

4. Maintenance of the driveway access is the responsibility of the property
owners who benefit from its use. The County will not maintain
accesses.

5. Any further subdivisions or lots to be served by proposed access may
result in further access requirements. See Kittitas County Road
Standards.

6. Inaddition to the above-mentioned conditions, all applicable Kittitas
County Road Standards apply to this proposal. Access is not guaranteed
to any existing or created parcels on this application. (JS)

ENGINEERING

Please provide information if the topsoil being brought to the pit is from a
County Parcel. If so, an engineered grading permit would be required for the
material being removed. (CP)

SURVEY There are no survey comments regarding this application (JT)

TRANSPORTATION | Please submit a preliminary scoping letter documenting the trip generation,

CONCURRENCY distribution, and assignment for the proposed development application per KCC
12.040.02.040. (KAH)

FLOOD Parcel #018933 is not located in a FEMA identified special flood hazard area
(100-year floodplain). A floodplain development permit is not required for the
proposed project. (SC)

WATER No comments. (SC)

MITIGATION/

METERING

Page 1 of 2
411 North Ruby Street, Suite 1 TEL (509) 962-7523

Ellensburg, WA 98926

FAX (509) 962-7663




Dept. of Public Works
Page 2

AIRPORT

No comments. (JS)

Please contact Kittitas County Public Works (509) 962-7523 with any questions.

Page 2 of 2
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From: DAHP SEPA

To: Chace Pedersen
Cc: guy.moura@colvilletribes.com; Connor Armi; "steve@snoqgualmietribe.us"; "Alyssa Buck"; "cbuck@gcpud.org";

Casey Barney; Corrine Camuso; Gregg Kiona; Jessica Lally; Noah Oliver; darnell.sam.adm@colvilletribes.com;
john.sirois.adm@colvilletribes.com; milton.davis.adm@colvilletribes.com

Subject: RE: SE-24-00023 Thayer - Notice of Application (DAHP Project Tracking # 2024-08-05763)

Date: Wednesday, August 14, 2024 10:53:57 AM

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the Kittitas County network. Do not click
links, open attachments, fulfill requests, or follow guidance unless you recognize the sender
and have verified the content is safe.

Hi Chace,

Thank you for contacting the Washington State Historic Preservation Officer (SHPO) and Department
of Archaeology and Historic Preservation (DAHP) and providing documentation regarding the above
referenced project. These comments are based on the information available at the time of this
review and on behalf of the SHPO in conformance with Washington State law. Should additional
information become available, our assessment may be revised.

Our statewide predictive model indicates that there is a high probability of encountering cultural
resources within the proposed project area. However, as no new grading or clearing is proposed,
DAHP is not requesting a cultural resources survey at this time. We do ask that you prepare an
Inadvertent Discovery Plan (IDP) and prepare construction crews for the possibility of encountering
archaeological material during ground disturbing activities.

Please note that the recommendations provided in this letter reflect only the opinions of DAHP. Any
interested Tribes may have different recommendations. We appreciate receiving any
correspondence or comments from Tribes or other parties concerning cultural resource issues that
you receive.

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on this project. Please ensure that the DAHP project
Tracking Number is attached to any future communications about this project.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

All the best,

Sydney Hanson, MA (she/her) | Local Government Archaeologist
Eastern Washington & Columbia River Counties

360.280.7563 | sydney.hanson@dahp.wa.gov

Department of Archaeology & Historic Preservation | www.dahp.wa.gov
1110 Capitol Way S, Suite 30 | Olympia WA 98501
PO Box 48343 | Olympia WA 98504-8343
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State of Washington
DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE

South Central Region ¢ Region 3 ¢ 1701 South 24" Avenue, Yakima, WA 98902-5720
Telephone: (509) 575-2740 e Fax: (509) 575-2474

August 13, 2024

Chace Pedersen

Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N. Ruby Street, Suite 2

Ellensburg, WA 98926

SUBJECT: WDFW COMMENTS SE-24-00023 Thayer
Dear Mr. Pedersen,

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on SE-24-00023 regarding the Thayer Riprap Site
Soil Import project application. The Washington Department of Fish and Wildlife (WDFW) has
reviewed the application and supporting documents on file. Our comments are regarding the
project’s impact on Fish and Wildlife Habitat Conservation Areas, such as priority habitats and
species (PHS), particularly shrubsteppe habitat.

The project area contains shrubsteppe habitat and is mapped as Manastash Ridge Mule Deer
Winter Range, Manastash Ridge Elk Winter Range, and Umtanum Bighorn Sheep Annual Range,
all of which are designated Fish and Wildlife Habitat Conservation Areas under Kittitas County’s
Critical Areas Ordinance (Chapter 17A.04).

The covering of shrubsteppe habitat with topsoil will negatively impact wildlife and habitat. To
ensure no net loss, we recommend avoiding and minimizing shrubsteppe impacts as much as
possible by utilizing already disturbed areas on site to the maximum extent, thus limiting the
amount of new disturbance.

Any new disturbance should provide compensatory mitigation consistent with WDFW’s PHS
guidelines, 1:1 if the shrubsteppe habitat will be restored after the topsoil is gone and the
proposed project has concluded, or 2:1 if the habitat will not be restored. To further
understand shrubsteppe impacts, potential for mitigation and restoration, WDFW requests a
site visit with the applicant and the County. A mitigation, monitoring and restoration plan
should be prepared in consultation with WDFW as a condition of approval.

Thank you for the opportunity to comment and for the County’s commitment to protecting
critical areas. Please let me know if there are any questions about our comments; we look



Page 2

forward to working together on this project. | can be reached by phone at (509) 406-3206 or
email at Cassandra.Weekes@dfw.wa.gov.

Sincerely,

.Au

Anls 1xodd Ming v ol
[\__ BN R WL

Cassandra Weekes
Area Habitat Biologist
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